—

O o0 9 N W B~ W

W W W N NN DD NN N DN DD === = = s = = e
N =) O O XN R WD, O 0N R WD = O

11-06-23 DRAFT 2024FL-0831/002

STATE HIGHWAY DESIGNATION AMENDMENTS

2024 GENERAL SESSION
STATE OF UTAH

LONG TITLE
General Description:
This bill amends the Transportation Code to designate the West Davis Corridor as a
state highway.
Highlighted Provisions:
This bill:
» adds the West Davis Corridor to the state highway inventory.
Money Appropriated in this Bill:
None
Other Special Clauses:
None
Utah Code Sections Affected:
AMENDS:
72-4-123, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2022, Chapter 83

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:

Section 1. Section 72-4-123 is amended to read:

72-4-123. State highways -- SR-171 to SR-176, SR-178, SR-180.

State highways include:

(1) SR-171. From Route 111 at Eighty-fourth West Street and Thirty-fifth South Street
easterly on Thirty-fifth South Street and Thirty-third South Street to Route 215 at the east-side
belt route.

(2) SR-172. From 6200 South north on 5600 West to Route 80.

(3) SR-173. From Route 111 southeast of Magna easterly through Kearns and Murray
to Route 89 at 5300 South Street in Murray.

(4) SR-174. From Intermountain Power Plant main gate southeasterly to Route 6 south
of Lynndyl.

(5) SR-175. From Route 89 westerly on 11400 South to Route 154.



33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

2024FL-0831/002 11-06-23 DRAFT

(6) SR-176. From Route 114 westerly on Vineyard Connector to Main Street in
Vineyard.

(7) SR-177. From the on-ramps of Route 15 and Route 67 in Farmington westerly and
northerly to Route 193 in West Point.

[€H] (8) SR-178. From the southbound on and off ramps of Route 15 east on 800

South in Payson to Route 198.

(8] (9) SR-179. From Route 138 near Grantsville northerly via Midvalley Highway to
Route 80 in Tooele County.

[(9] (10) SR-180. From Route 15 southeast of American Fork northerly on Fifth East
Street to Route 89 in American Fork.

Section 2. Effective date.

This bill takes effect on May 1, 2024.




