11-06-23 DRAFT 2024FL-0831/002

STATE HIGHWAY DESIGNATION AMENDMENTS	
	2024 GENERAL SESSION
	STATE OF UTAH
LC	ONG TITLE
Ge	neral Description:
	This bill amends the Transportation Code to designate the West Davis Corridor as a
	state highway.
Hi	ghlighted Provisions:
	This bill:
	 adds the West Davis Corridor to the state highway inventory.
Mo	oney Appropriated in this Bill:
	None
Ot	her Special Clauses:
	None
Ut	ah Code Sections Affected:
A۱	MENDS:
	72-4-123, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2022, Chapter 83
Ве	it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
	Section 1. Section 72-4-123 is amended to read:
	72-4-123. State highways SR-171 to SR-176, SR-178, SR-180.
	State highways include:
	(1) SR-171. From Route 111 at Eighty-fourth West Street and Thirty-fifth South Street
eas	sterly on Thirty-fifth South Street and Thirty-third South Street to Route 215 at the east-side
bel	t route.
	(2) SR-172. From 6200 South north on 5600 West to Route 80.
	(3) SR-173. From Route 111 southeast of Magna easterly through Kearns and Murray
to]	Route 89 at 5300 South Street in Murray.
	(4) SR-174. From Intermountain Power Plant main gate southeasterly to Route 6 south
of	Lynndyl.
	(5) SR-175. From Route 89 westerly on 11400 South to Route 154.

2024FL-0831/002 11-06-23 DRAFT

33	(6) SR-176. From Route 114 westerly on Vineyard Connector to Main Street in
34	Vineyard.
35	(7) SR-177. From the on-ramps of Route 15 and Route 67 in Farmington westerly and
36	northerly to Route 193 in West Point.
37	$\left[\frac{7}{8}\right]$ SR-178. From the southbound on and off ramps of Route 15 east on 800
38	South in Payson to Route 198.
39	[(8)] (9) SR-179. From Route 138 near Grantsville northerly via Midvalley Highway to
40	Route 80 in Tooele County.
41	[(9)] (10) SR-180. From Route 15 southeast of American Fork northerly on Fifth East
42	Street to Route 89 in American Fork.
43	Section 2. Effective date.
44	This bill takes effect on May 1, 2024.